Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Mark J. Hampden-Smith	05/31/2006	
Toivo T. Kodas	05/12/2006	
Paolina Atanassova	05/10/2006	
Rimple Bhatia	05/11/2006	
Ross A. Miesem	05/10/2006	
Gordon L. Rice	05/10/2006	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cabot Corporation
Street Address:	Two Seaport Lane, Suite 1300
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02210-2019

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11464349

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)338-1514

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3033380997

Email: ddockery@mfblaw.com

Correspondent Name: David F. Dockery

Address Line 1: 3151 South Vaughn Way, Suite 411

Address Line 4: Aurora, COLORADO 80014

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 41890-01770

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David F. Dockery

PATENT REEL: 018102 FRAME: 0578

500138388

\$40,00

H \$40 00

Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment_Hampden-Smith#page1.tif source=Assignment_Hampden-Smith#page2.tif source=Assignment_Hampden-Smith#page3.tif source=Assignment_Hampden-Smith#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 018102 FRAME: 0579

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Mark J. Hampden-Smith, 5808 Padre Roberto NW, Albuquerque, NM 87107; Toivo T. Kodas, 11102 San Rafael Drive NE, Albuquerque, NM 87122; Paolina Atanassova, 8309 Tierra Serena Place NE, Albuquerque, NM 87123; Rimple Bhatia, 01 Cielo Grande Drive, Placitas, NM 87043; Ross A. Miesem, 12513 Crestline Avenue NE, Albuquerque, NM 87112; Gordon L. Rice, 1513 Summit Hills Drive NE, Albuquerque, NM 87112 together with Paul Napolitano, 7304 Yorktown NE, Albuquerque, NM 87109 have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled METHOD OF PRODUCING MEMBRANE ELECTRODE ASSEMBLIES FOR USE IN PROTON EXCHANGE MEMBRANE AND DIRECT METHANOL FUEL CELLS, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared and filed on April 16, 2003, receiving Serial No. 10/417,417, and further identified as Attorney File No. 41890-01637;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, the said inventors, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, Cabot Corporation, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Two Seaport Lane, Suite 1300, Boston, MA 02210-2019, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application for the territory of the United States of America and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country; we also assign any right, title or interest in and to the invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee; we warrant that we have made no assignment of the invention, application or patent therefor to a party other than Cabot Corporation and we are under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to Cabot Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: 5/11/06

Date: 5/10/06

Mark J. Hampden-Smith

By: Paolina Atanassova

Date:5/11/06	By: Rimple Bhatic
	Rimple Bhatia
Date: <u>5/10/06</u>	By: Kan felle
, ,	Ross A. Miesem
Date: <u>5/10/06</u>	By:
	Gordon L. Rice
STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)) ss.)
Transpacti-Dilling Known to me	olic in and for said County and State, personally appeared Mark J. to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing ome that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations
Given under my hand and	d seal of office this 3/ day of, 2006.
	Swlith T. Mon
My Commission Expires: 3/	Notary Public
STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)) ss.)
	ic in and for said County and State, personally appeared Toivo T. erson whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and secuted the same for the purposes and considerations therein
Given under my hand and	seal of office this 12th day of May, 2006.
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires: Ma	rch 3, 2007

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)			
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)) ss.)			
Before me, a Notary Public is Atanassova, known to me to be the pand acknowledged to me that she expressed.	JEISON Whose name 10	e embeomibad	to the fare -	* *
Given under my hand and sea	al of office this 10th	day of <u>M</u>	ay	, 2006.
My Commission Expires: March	3, 2007	Notary Pi	why 7.7 ublic	M,
STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF BERNALILLO))) ss.			
Before me, a Notary Public in Bhatia, known to me to be the person acknowledged to me that she execuexpressed.	l Whose name is siihs	erribed to th	a foracaima i	n
Given under my hand and seal	of office this //	lay of <u>M</u> a	ay	, 2006.
My Commission Expires: March 3	3, 2007	Notary Pu	wh To	Min
STATE OF NEW MEXICO () COUNTY OF BERNALILLO))) SS.			
Before me, a Notary Public in a Miesem, known to me to be the person acknowledged to me that he execute expressed.	l Whose name is subs	cribed to the	a foracoino in	m.h
Given under my hand and seal	of office this which do			
My Commission Expires: March 3,	2007	Notary Pub	H 7- 5	non

Page 3 of 3

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)) ss.)
	and for said County and State, personally appeared Gordon L whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and ated the same for the purposes and considerations therein
Given under my hand and sea	al of office this 10 day of May, 2006.
My Commission Expires: March	Notary Public 3, 2007

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 018102 FRAME: 0583